FIRST INFORMATION REPORT FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE COLOR AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division:- Porompat

District: - Imphal East

FIR. No. 78(01)2024 PRT-PS. u/s 143/148/427/436/397/34 IPC & 25(1-B) Arms Act Corresponding FIR No.00(08)-222/2023WPS - CCP u/s 143/148/427/436/397/34 IPC & 25(1-B) Arms Act.

Date & hour of occurrence: On 3/5/2023 at @ 6:00pm

| Date and hour when reported. | Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station | Date of dispatch from police Station. |
|------------------------------|--|--|
| On 30/01/2024 at 3:10pm | At Hmar Veng, New Lambulane, Imphal. About 1km west. | 30/01/2024 |

N.B - A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark or thump impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

| | Name and residence of informant /Complainant | Name & residence of accused | Brief description of offense with section & of property carried off, if any. | explanation of delay in recording information. | Result of the case |
|-----|--|-----------------------------|--|--|-----------------------|
| | Lalthalien s/o TL Rumpu | Radical Meitei Mob | Unlawful assembly, | ASI Pilot of PRT - | |
| | A/p Khawpuibung | numbering around | Rioting with weapons, | PS will plse | |
| | Village, Churchanpur. | 1000. | Criminal intimidation, | investigate the case. | |
| | OE is attached. | | mischief by fire or any | | |
| | | | explosive substances | | |
| | | | intending to cause | the spinish of | |
| | | | damage ,robbery , | | |
| | | | dacoity with attempt | | |
| | OG IS attached | | to cause death or | | |
| | | | grievous hurt with | | |
| | 1 - | | common intention. | | |
| | threw | | Punishable. | | |
| | OC/Porompat PS. | | u/s | | |
| | 30/01/2024 | | 143/148/427/436/397/ | | |
| | | | 34 IPC & 25(1-B) | | |
| - 0 | Officer In-charge prompat Police Station mphal East, Manipul | | Arms Act | | |

Signed: Md. Azmir Khan Designation: Inspector of Police

OC-Porompat PS. 30/01/2024

Officer in-charge orompat Police Station ohal East, Manipus, To.

The Officer -in-Charge Chyna chanipur Police Station. Churachandpur, Manipur - 795128



This report is he-trest as an IC- of case FIR 78(1) 2024 PRI-PS LICE 143 148 427 436 397

Subject: - Report on Looting, Vandalism, household items/assets and Discrimination of Schedule Tribe. Officer in-charge Porompat Police Station Sir.

With reference to the above cited subjects, I have the honour to report to you as follows:

- 1. That I Lalthalien aged about 60 years S/o (L) TL Rumpu, Belonging to the Hmar Tribe / Community, a schedule Tribe recognized under the constitution of India, by virtue of which I am being entitled to the protection under The SC/ST (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989, and that I was living in a rent at New Lambulane, Hmar Veng, Imphal West, Manipur and having a permanent Resident at Khawpuibung Village, Churachandpur Sub-Division, Churachandpur District, Manipur 795128.
- 2. That at on the 3rd May 2023 a huge contingent of armed radical meeitei/Meitei suspected to be members of the Arambai Tengol and Meetei Leepun started attacking the Kuki-Zo Tribe in various places of Manipur with sophisticated weapons. On that day at around 6 p.m the radical Meitei mob numbering around 1000 started attacking New Lambulane as well. They set fire to one of the house and vandalize it but were quickly dispersed by the police forces. We thought that violence would cease but it to our surprise the violence continued.
- 3. That, it may be reported here that we were forced to flee from our home at Hmar Veng, New Lambulane on 6th May 2023. The Assam Rifle came and escorted us to the airport to safety. From there we flew to Guwahati by flight on 7th May, 2023.
- 4. That, recently on 12th January, 2024, I hear a report from a local friend that my household property in Hmar veng has been looted.
- 5. That, I am filing this information belatedly because I was too shocked as I heard the news, it took me sometime to recollect my thoughts. And thus, I am filing the report lately today.

In the given circumstances, I humbly pray you kindly register an FIR/ZERO FIR, investigate the matter and punish the perpetrators as per the prevailing provisions of the laws of our country. And, for which act of kindness, I shall always remain thankful to you and obliged.

Dated:- Churachandpur

19/01/2024

This report is treated as an 0.E of ease tre No. 00-41(01) 2024 ccp-ps 4/5 143/148/427/436/397/34 1PC 25(1-16) 4. Art.

Churachandpur Police Station Manipur

Yours Sincerely,

(Lalthalien) Lolltalian S/o (L) T L Rumpu

Present Address: Khawpuibung Village, Churachandpur District, Manipur-785128

Contact No: - 76299 80970